appetite and limit framework is reported to CMRC, GALCO and the Board Risk Committee.

ANZ’s interest rate risk in the banking book capital requirement

The IRRBB regulatory capital requirements includes a value for repricing and yield curve risk, basis and optionality risks
based on a 99% confidence interval, one year holding period and a six year historical data set.

Embedded losses also contribute to make up the capital requirement and are calculated as the difference between the
book value of banking book items and the current economic value taking hedge accounting aspects into account.

Results of standard shock scenario

The Basel II framework sets out a standard shock scenario of a 200 basis point parallel shift change in interest rates, in
order to establish a comparable test across banks.

Table 17(b) that follows shows the results of this test by currency of the exposures outside the trading book.

ANZ Basel III Pillar 3 disclosure September 2019

85

Table 17(b): Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book

  Change in Economic Value
Standard Shock Scenario Stress Testing: Sep 19 Mar 19 Sep 18
Interest rate shock applied $M $M $M

AUD
200 basis point parallel increase (508) (336) (485)
200 basis point parallel decrease 527 327 497

NZD
200 basis point parallel increase (136) (76) (133)
200 basis point parallel decrease 126 64 129

USD
200 basis point parallel increase (34) - (76)
200 basis point parallel decrease 38 1 76

GBP
200 basis point parallel increase 18 33 21
200 basis point parallel decrease (19) (34) (21)

Other
200 basis point parallel increase (44) 24 (48)
200 basis point parallel decrease 50 (22) 52

IRRBB regulatory capital 554 580 705

IRRBB regulatory RWA 6,922 7,245 8,814

IRRBB stress testing methodology

Stress tests within ANZ include standard extraordinary forward looking and repricing term assumptions tests. These
tests are used to highlight potential risk which may not be captured by VaR, and how the portfolio might behave under
extraordinary circumstances. Standard stress tests include statistically derived scenarios based on historical yield curve
movements. These combine parallel shocks with twists and bends in the curve to produce a wide range of hypothetical
scenarios at high statistical confidence levels, with the single worst scenario identified and reported. Other stress tests